the underlying asset’s value of SEK 50,000. The Group has chosen to apply this relief rule.
Lease components and non-lease components
According to the principal provision in IFRS 16, non-lease components must be reported separately from the
lease component and expensed in the income statement. However, the lessee may choose not to separate non-
lease components from lease components, and this choice is made based on the type of asset. The Group has
chosen to separate non-leasing components.

18 of 30

The Group’s leasing portfolio consists of 40 operational leases largely comprising rental agreements, production
equipment and vehicles. When the Group assessed the remaining terms of its leases, it took possible prolongation
and/or termination options into account in accordance with the provisions of IFRS 16. Where it is reasonably
certain that the option will be used, this has been taken into account when determining the lease period.

In the transition to IFRS 16, the present value of all remaining lease charges have been calculated with the
marginal interest rate.

Transition effects from applying IFRS 16 as of 1 January 2019 (SEK million)

(SEK million) NOTE
2018-12

IAS 17
IFRS 16

adjustments
01/01/2019

IFRS 16

ASSETS

Right-of-use asset A 0 424 424

Prepaid expenses and accrued income B 83 -8 75

TOTAL ASSETS   587 416 1003

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Retained earnings including profit for the year C 27 -2 25

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities D 196 374 570

Deferred tax liability E 4 2 6

Current interest-bearing liabilities D 0 42 42

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   587 416 1003

Lease liability:

Current component (within 1 year) 42

Non-current component (>1 year) 374

TOTAL 416

The Group reported assets and leasing liabilities for leases previously classified as operational leases, with
the exception of current leases and leases that are exempt under the relief rule on minor values. The interest-
bearing assets’ formal leases are reported based on the carrying amount as if the standard had always been
applied. In certain leases, usage-based assets are reported based on the amount equivalent to the leasing
liability adjusted for any related prepaid and accrued leasing charges previously reported. Lease liabilities

[…]

change in business strategy). In contracts that are important for operations, the Group has included possible
extension periods if they have a short, non-cancelable period and it would have a significant negative effect if
the asset could not be replaced. No extension periods for leased vehicles have been included in the leases, as
the company’s vehicle leases run for max five years.

On a full-year basis, the impact on earnings at the various earnings levels is estimated to be:
– an improvement in EBITDA by just over SEK 50 million
– an improvement in EBIT by around SEK 6 million
– a calculated deterioration in earnings after financial items of around SEK 4 million

20 of 30

Effects when recalculating to IAS 17 for year-on-year comparisons (SEK million)

To enable year-on-year comparisons, the Group has chosen to recalculate the financial information in the
report in accordance with the previous IAS 17 standard. The adjustments made in the relevant financial
statements are shown below.

2019 Adjustment

for
recalculation

to IAS 17

2019   2019 Adjustment
for

recalculation
to IAS 17

2019

(SEK million) Note

Apr–June
IFRS 16

Apr–
June

IAS 17*
  Jan–June

IFRS 16
Jan–June

IAS 17

Other external expenses F -35 -13 -48   -82 -26 -107

Payroll expenses   -74 0 -74   -154 0 -154

Impairment losses and depreciation of
assets

G -17 12 -5

-34 23 -11

Total operating expenses   -199 -1 -200   -436 -3 -439
Operating profit/loss   -31 -1 -32   -51 -3 -54

Profit/loss from financial items
Interest expenses and similar profit/loss
items

H -6 2 -3   -12 5 -7

Net financial income/expense   -6 2 -3   -12 5 -7

Profit/loss before income tax   -37 1 -36   -63 2 -61

Tax on earnings for the period I 10 -2 8   13 0 13

Earnings for the period   -27 -1 -28   -50 2 -48

(SEK million) NOTE 2019-06 IFRS
16

Adjustment
for

recalculation
to IAS 17

2019-06 per
IAS 17

ASSETS

Right-of-use asset J 402 -402 0

Prepaid expenses and accrued income K 71 13 85

TOTAL ASSETS   947 -389 559

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Retained earnings including profit/loss for the year L -29 4 -25

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities M 543 -347 196

Deferred tax liability N 6 -2 4

Current interest-bearing liabilities M 51 -51 0

Trade accounts payable   43 7 50

Total current liabilities   289 -43 247

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   947 -388 559

F. Expenses in respect of rental and leasing costs not exempted under the relief rule amounted to SEK
13 million for the quarter, which were adjusted and restored as Other external costs

G. Depreciations belonging to leasing and rental charges for the quarter amounted to SEK 12 million
and have been restored.

H. Total interest expenses on the lease liability amounted to SEK 2 million for the quarter, and were
restored.

I. Deferred tax, which is calculated on the difference between the right-of-use asset and leasing
liability, amounted to SEK 2 million, which was adjusted.

J. As of 30 June 2019, the right-of-use asset amounted to SEK 402 million including depreciations,